
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 2300003755 
Western Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
& Retardation Advisory Board  
425 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Treatment 
Services 

$45,000.00 Increase by $21,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide for additional funds. 

Provide funds for substance abuse and mental 
health assessment/treatment services to 
participants referred by AOC Specialty Courts 
programs in Fulton, Hickman, Ballard, Carlisle, 
Graves, Livingston, Marshall, Calloway, and 
McCracken counties to consult with Specialty 
Courts programs as needed. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 2200001488 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Staffing 
Administrative 
Services 

$33,656,680.00 Increase by $1,178,080.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
consultation and administrative 
support services to the 
patients/residents at Central State 
Hospital. 

Provide funds for qualified individuals who will be 
assigned to Central State Hospital (CSH) to 
provide administrative, professional and para-
professional services, as well as consultation 
services as identified and requested by the 
Department for Behavioral Health, Developmental 
and Intellectual Disabilities (DBHDID). 

 

 

3. 2200001740 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Department  
1003 Twilight Trail, Suite A-2  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Technical 
Assistance & 
Inspections 

$171,038.00 Increase by $11,038.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
inspections of entities which sell 
tobacco products to determine 
compliance with federal regulations 
governing the Substance Abuse 
Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant. 

Provide funds for inspections of entities which sell 
tobacco products to determine compliance with 
federal regulations governing the Substance 
Abuse Prevention & Treatment Block Grant. 

 

 

4. 2200002163 
Kentucky Partnership for Families and 
Children, Inc.  
600 Teton Trail  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Family  
Driven  
Youth  
Guided  
Support 

$3,347,672.00 Increase by $625,035.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds to continue the 
development of a statewide network 
of youth and family leaders 
comprised of youths with behavioral 
health lived experiences (908 KAR 
2:240) and their families which will 
promote a family and youth driven 
system of care in Kentucky. 

Provide funds to maintain, organize, and operate 
a statewide advocacy and support organization 
for children and youth at risk of developing or with 
an already identified behavioral health need, and 
their families. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2200002731 
Shatterproof A Nonprofit Corporation  
101 Merritt 7 Corporate Park  
Norwalk, CT 06851 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Opioid Use 
Disorder 
Research 

$697,400.00 Increase by $220,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
and enhance the Anti-Stigma 
campaign and to provide funding for 
the Fentanyl Awareness Sub-
campaign. 

Provide funds to conduct formative research to 
better understand the opioid use disorder 
landscape across Kentucky, develop an 
evaluation protocol for baseline, midpoint, and 
final surveys to measure the project's ability to 
change attitudes, and implement a stigma 
reduction strategy. 

 

 

6. 2200002825 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Psychiatry 
Outpatient 
Clinic 

$897,200.00 Increase by $224,300.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to continue 
providing an outpatient clinic at the 
University of Kentucky Department of 
Psychiatry for emergent assessments 
and ongoing treatment, including 
counseling, urine testing, health 
referrals, and psychiatric care. 

Provide funds to sustain an outpatient clinic at the 
University of Kentucky Department of Psychiatry 
for emergent assessments, ongoing treatment 
including counseling, urine testing, health 
referrals, and psychiatric care. 

 

 

7. 2200002912 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Emergency  
Department & 
Bridge  
Clinic  
Services 

$3,761,100.00 Increase by $875,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add federal KORE SORIII grant funds 
to provide a comprehensive targeted 
response to Kentucky's opioid crisis 
by expanding access to a full 
continuum of high quality, evidence-
based opioid prevention, treatment, 
recovery, and harm reduction 
services and supports in high-risk 
geographic regions of the state. 

Provide funds to address the opioid epidemic by 
disseminating prevention supplies to Local Health 
Departments who serve individuals with Opioid 
Use Disorder. Prevention supplies shall serve 
alongside the Bridge Clinic, inpatient, and 
outpatient services to decrease risk of overdose 
death, decrease likelihood of acquiring and 
spreading infectious diseases, and increase 
likelihood of accepting a treatment referral. 

 

 

8. 2300000080 
Multi  
 

March 31, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Suicide  
Prevention 
Services 

$91,666.00 Increase by $41,666.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional Federal Kentucky 
Strategic Allies Fostering 
Empowerment of Today's Youth (KY 
SAFETY) grant funds for continued 
support of the implementation of 
evidence-based prevention and early 
intervention strategies in youth 
serving agencies. 

Provide funds for youth suicide prevention 
services.  Services include training to ensure 
evidence-based best practices related to 
addressing suicide risk among youth in the 
community, resources and training to local school 
districts in their service areas and implement 
trainings and provide technical assistance to 
schools in Garrett Lee Smith community cohorts. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

3 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
9. 2300001120 
Freedom Bridge To Recovery II, Inc.  
1711 Destiny Lane, Suite 103  
Bowling Green, KY 42104 

December 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Recovery 
Housing 

$217,158.00 Increase by $68,591.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional SAPT ARPA Block 
Grant funding to operate a Recovery 
Community Center, expand 
substance use crisis and recovery 
housing services for individuals 
recovering from Substance Use 
Disorder (SUD), and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2024. 

Provide funds to develop and expand recovery 
housing for individuals recovering from Substance 
Use Disorder (SUD) and provide evidence-based 
recovery services to individuals receiving 
Medications for Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) 
treatment in Western Kentucky. 

 

 

10. 2300001192 
Shepherd's House, Inc.  
635 Maxwelton Court  
Lexington, KY 40508 

December 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Recovery  
Housing  
Expansion 

$212,716.00 Increase by $74,708.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to expand 
substance use crisis and recovery 
housing services and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2024. 

Provide funds to develop and sustain recovery 
housing for new residents diagnosed with primary 
Substance Use Disorder/Opioid Use Disorder 
(SUD/OUD). Also, facilitate access to SUD harm 
reduction, treatment interventions, and recovery 
services and provide or link evidence-based 
practices to support individual living in the 
recovery residences as well as provide or link 
evidence-based practices to support individual 
living in the recovery residences. 

 

 

 
BOARD OF HAIRDRESSERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS 
11. 2200004528 
Office of the Attorney General  
700 Capitol Avenue  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 11, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Administrative 
Hearings 

$25,000.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Provide additional funds due to a 
larger volume of hearing cases for 
board discipline. 

Provide funds for administrative hearing or 
mediation services upon receipt of an initiating 
document or request. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

4 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
12. 2200002839 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Social 
Services 

$3,035,363.02 Increase by $358,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to employ 
individuals for the Administration of 
the Traumatic Brain Trust Fund Board 
to provide and implement services 
and functions of the Division of 
Guardianship Program. 

Provide funds to assist to the Department for 
Aging and Independent Living by providing 
individuals who have the training required for the 
administration of state and federally mandated 
programs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
13. 2200001717 
Goodwill Industries of Kentucky, Inc.  
130 West New Circle, Suite 110  
Lexington, KY 40505 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

SNAP 
E&T 

$278,370.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an increase in the number 
of counties and the service area. 

Provide funds to assist the Cabinet for Health and 
Family Services in the delivery of the 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
Employment (SNAP) and Training Program for 
SNAP recipients. 

 

 

14. 2200002195 
Kentucky Association of Sexual Assault 
Programs  
P. O. Box 4028  
Frankfort, KY 40604 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Rape & Sexual 
Assault Prevention 

$18,439,865.89 Increase by $306,330.33;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds and 
carryover funds to align with the 
current budget. 

Provide funds to serve as the regional planning 
authority for crisis and advocacy services for 
victims of sexual assault, pursuant to KRS 
Chapter 211. The Rape Crisis Center shall 
provide crisis counseling, mental health and 
related support services, advocacy, consultation, 
public education, and training programs for 
professionals. 

 

 

15. 2300000390 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

October 01, 2022 -  
September 30, 2024 

SNAP 
Outreach 

$65,204.64 Increase by $1,162.92;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to FNS 
requirement to use mileage rate from 
IRS. 

Provide funds to distribute food and grocery 
products, increase public awareness of domestic 
hunger, and advocate for policies that benefit 
Feeding America. There are seven Feeding 
America Food Banks working in Kentucky that 
have joined to maximize the effectiveness of 
serving the state. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
16. 2300000565 
Brighton Center, Inc.  
375 Weaver Road  
Florence, KY 41042 

October 01, 2022 -  
September 30, 2024 

SNAP 
Outreach 

$228,522.77 Increase by $1,439.75;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to FNS 
requirement to use mileage rate from 
IRS. 

Provide funds to engage individuals and families 
experiencing food insecurity, including existing 
Brighton Center customers, Commodity 
Supplemental Food Program recipients, and 
Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program 
recipients, to identify those who are not already 
receiving SNAP. The vendor will provide a 
detailed explanation of SNAP benefits to potential 
applicants and assist potentially eligible 
individuals with the Kentucky application. Also, 
the vendor will host outreach events throughout 
the 8 counties of Northern Kentucky (Boone, 
Campbell, Carroll, Gallatin, Grant, Kenton, Owen, 
and Pendleton) to inform potential participants of 
the benefits of the SNAP program. 

 

 

17. 2300001688 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Low Income 
Weather 
Assistance 
Program 

$10,702,188.65 Increase by $8,803,753.32;  
Federal Funds: 
Provide additional funds and 
carryover funding in order for invoices 
to be paid. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program 
Weatherization Assistance Program. These funds 
will be used to support activities that are designed 
to help low-income families and individuals. 

 

 

18. 2300001736 
Community Action Kentucky, Inc.  
101 Burch Court  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Low Income 
Home 
Energy 
Assistance 
Program 

$97,404,496.42 Increase by $53,288,944.69;  
Federal Funds: 
Provide additional funds and 
carryover funding in order for invoices 
to be paid. 

Provide funds to administer the Federal Low 
Income Home Energy Assistance Programs 
through subcontracts with 23 statewide 
Community Action Agencies; distribute 
Community Services Block Grant  funding for 
administrative support services to all Community 
Action Agencies; and support activities that are 
designed to help low-income families and 
individuals. 

 

 

19. 2300001786 
Catholic Charities of Louisville, Inc.  
2911 South Fourth Street  
Louisville, KY 40208 

March 16, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

SNAP 
E&T 

$55,547.83 Increase by $248.73;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to FNS 
requirement to use mileage rate from 
IRS. 

Provide funds to expand the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program Employment and 
Training (SNAP E&T) program for work 
registrants. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
20. 2300001819 
KCEOC Community Action Partnership  
P. O. Box 490  
Barbourville, KY 40906 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Community  
Services  
Block  
Grant 

$263,742.09 Increase by $12,894.92;  
Federal Funds; 
Carryover funds from FY23 to FY24. 

Provide funds to the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Areas of services include: 
resources for employment, education 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtaining emergency 
services; access to better nutrition; community 
linkages; resources to help remove obstacles and 
solve problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

21. 2300001843 
Louisville Jefferson County Metro 
Government  
745 West Main Street, 3rd Floor  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Community 
Block 
Grant 

$2,290,001.34 Increase by $566,595.95;  
Federal Funds; 
Carryover funds from FY23 to FY24. 

Provide funds to help low-income, elderly, migrant 
or seasonal farm workers, or homeless individuals 
and families. Areas of services include: providing 
resources for employment and educational 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtaining emergency 
services; accessing better nutrition; providing 
community linkages; providing resources to help 
remove obstacles and solve problems that block 
the achievement of self-sufficiency; and resources 
to improve overall health. 

 

 

22. 2300002932 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

University 
Training 
Consortium 

$12,893,330.58 Increase by $455,791.75;  
Federal / Agency / Tobacco Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
reclassification and creation of 
positions and increases in operating 
for training related costs. 

Provide funds for the development of a high 
quality, intensive human services learning and 
professional development system. Eastern 
Kentucky University will serve as the lead 
university promoting a unique partnership 
between the Cabinet for Health and Family 
Services and a consortium of all eight (8) 
Kentucky public universities. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
23. 2100003247 
City of Horse Cave  
P. O. Box 326  
Horse Cave, KY 42749 

September 30, 2022 -  
December 31, 2024 

Project 
Development 

$312,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2024. 

Provide funds for the construction of an incline 
elevator/funicular and removing an architectural 
barrier at Hidden River Cave. 

 

 

24. 2100003464 
City of Newport  
998 Monmouth Street  
Newport, KY 41071 

November 01, 2021 -  
December 31, 2024 

Home 
Ownership 
Development  
Project 

$999,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2024. 

Provide funds for the development of seven (5 
new construction and 2 rehabilitation) homes for 
low to moderate income families. 

 

 

25. 2200001006 
Bullitt County Fiscal Court  
South Buckman Street  
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 

November 30, 2021 -  
December 30, 2024 

Water Main 
Upgrades 

$537,850.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 30, 2024. 

Provide funds for the design and construction of 
approximately 12,040 linear feet of 4-inch water 
main, a booster pump station, and all 
appurtenances to serve thirty-seven (37) 
unserved households on Roe Hill Road in Bullitt 
County. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
26. 2200002829 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Disaster  
Mobile  
Pharmacy  
Services 

$3,730,458.08 Increase by $294,537.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds from the 
Harm Reduction MSA and funds to 
match the FR-Cara NOA for added 
services. 

Provide funds for a full-time pharmacist and 
director of communication to assist with a variety 
of activities in support of the Emergency 
Preparedness Branch of the Kentucky 
Department for Public Health. In the event of a 
declared emergency or disaster, the Kentucky 
Pharmacy Education and Research Foundation, 
Inc. will act as a liaison for the Kentucky 
Pharmacists Association and shall be the primary 
Emergency Support Function partner for 
coordinating and supporting pharmaceutical 
needs of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
27. 2200002830 
Family and Children's Place, Inc.  
525 Zane Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Health 
Related 

$4,450,512.00 Increase by $950,512.00;  
Federal / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional funds for budget 
and financial reimbursement for 
increased HANDS services to 
families in Jefferson County. 

Provide funds for home-visiting services using the 
Health Access Nurturing Development Services 
(HANDS) program to Jefferson County residents. 

 

 

28. 2200002881 
Homeless and Housing Coalition of 
Kentucky  
306 West Main Street, Suite 207  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Community  
Health  
Worker 

$122,342.00 Increase by $58,548.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds to maintain a Community Health 
Worker (CHW) to provide services in Franklin 
County, Kentucky. Services include assisting in 
establishing and maintaining health coverage 
through Medicaid; assisting people experiencing 
homelessness or recently housed through the 
Homeless and Housing Coalition of Kentucky's, 
Inc. rental assistance programs and accessing the 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program; and 
connections to primary care, behavioral health, 
and immunizations. 

 

 

29. 2200002882 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Community  
Health  
Worker  
Expansion 

$176,647.00 Increase by $49,632.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds to recruit and hire a Community 
Health Worker (CHW) to work in surrounding 
counties. The selected CHW should be reflective 
of and have extensive knowledge of the 
communities they serve. The CHW is required to 
begin training within thirty (30) days of hire and 
complete certification through the Kentucky 
Department for Public Health Community Health 
Worker Program. 

 

 

30. 2200003034 
Norton Healthcare  
P. O. Box 35070  
Louisville, KY 40232-5070 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Public  
Health  
Hotline 

$2,554,430.00 Increase by $1,000,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide annual funds from the 
Kentucky Children's Health Insurance 
Plan (KCHIP) administrative funds for 
hotline service costs to benefit the 
Medicaid population. 

Provide funds to maintain the capability to activate 
a statewide emergency public health hotline as-
needed, to communicate efficiently with 
Kentuckians in all regions of the state regarding 
bio-terrorism and all-hazardous public health 
threats. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
31. 2200003056 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

State Injury 
Prevention 
Program 

$595,376.00 Increase by $56,000.00;  
General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds for the 
Kentucky Injury Prevention and 
Research Center to promote 
FindHelpNowKY.org and 
FindRecoveryHousingNowKy.org. 

Provide funds to administer the State Injury 
Prevention Program. The Kentucky Injury 
Prevention and Research Center (KIPRC) has 
conducted injury surveillance, prevention, and 
research activities for over 20 years. UKRF shall 
collaborate with KIPRC to maintain the 
information technology (IT) infrastructure 
necessary to continue the transmittal of all 
Nationally Consistent Data and Measures to the 
National Environmental Public Health Tracking 
Network. 

 

 

32. 2200003171 
Kentucky Mountain Health Alliance, Inc.  
279 East Main Street  
Hazard, KY 41707 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Colon 
Cancer 
Screening 

$60,000.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds for services due to an 
additional facility being added and a 
health system merger. 

Provide funds to serve the medical needs of 
homeless and at risk of homeless persons in the 
Hazard, Kentucky (Perry County) area of eastern 
Kentucky. Also, provide patient navigation to 
clients who are eligible for cancer screening per 
current guidelines from the American Cancer 
Society and the Kentucky Colon Cancer 
Screening Program. 

 

 

33. 2200003218 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Pre-Exposure 
Prophylaxis 
Coordinator 

$433,494.00 Decrease by ($18,276.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Adjust funds due to grant ending. 

Provide funds for pre-exposure prophylaxis 
coordination services. The pre-exposure 
Prophylaxis Navigator will serve as a case 
manager for patients seeking pre-exposure 
prophylaxis medical services at the University of 
Kentucky Research Foundation; assist in 
removing barriers to access pre-exposure 
prophylaxis services such as medical 
transportation, and provide incentives for 
appointment attendance and laboratory 
completion; follow-up with patients that miss 
regularly scheduled appointments; and provide 
health education and risk reduction to persons 
receiving pre-exposure prophylaxis medical 
services. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
34. 2200003219 
Shawnee Christian Healthcare Center, Inc.  
234 Amy Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40212 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

HIV  
Prevention 
Services 

$268,275.00 Decrease by ($17,435.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce funds due to the grant ending 
on May 31, 2024. 

Provide funds to coordinate a universal Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus screening, linkage to 
comprehensive medical and support services for 
persons that test positive for Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus, as well as routine follow-
up testing for persons that test negative for 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus but remain at 
elevated risk. This position will be embedded in 
the federally qualified health center and will 
coordinate testing service within the health center, 
as well as referrals to specialist care and 
supportive services to Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus providers within the community. 

 

 

35. 2200003637 
Shaping Our Appalachian Region, Inc.  
137 Main Street, Suite 300  
Pikeville, KY 41501 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Appalachian  
Nursing  
Academy 

$157,738.00 Increase by $23,316.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds to recruit, mentor, and train 20 high 
school students; provide monthly reports in 
accordance with 2.02 Reporting Requirements; 
purchase and provide students with nursing 
textbooks; setup 529 accounts for each student; 
and provide students with a college scholarship of 
$1,500. 

 

 

36. 2200003639 
Pathways, Inc.  
1212 Bath Avenue  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Technical 
Assistance 

$366,991.00 Increase by $83,098.00;  
Federal / Tobacco Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional funds for strategic 
planning for the Lung Cancer 
Screening Program. Also, host a 
youth conference for the Tobacco 
Prevention and Cessation Program. 

Provide funds for technical and logistical 
assistance to the Kentucky Tobacco Prevention 
and Cessation and State Physical Activity and 
Nutrition Programs in reducing tobacco use and 
improving physical activity and nutrition consistent 
with Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) evidence-based practices. This contract 
will include planning and logistics management for 
conferences, trainings, and stakeholder meetings; 
information distribution; facilitation of special 
projects; and coalition development. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
37. 2200003659 
Dayspring Health, Inc.  
107 South Main Street  
Jellico, TN 37762 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Medical $120,024.00 Increase by $90,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reimburse 
measures implemented and 
anticipation to expand or enhance 
family planning services to vulnerable 
clients. 

Provide funds for family planning services 
targeting the uninsured, underinsured, and 
underserved residents throughout the 
Commonwealth. Services include core direct 
reproductive health and wellness care using 
nationally recognized standards of care and 
quality family planning services in accordance 
with all Title X requirements and national 
standards for family planning. 

 

 

38. 2200003784 
Healthfirst Bluegrass, Inc.  
450 Southland Drive, Suite East  
Lexington, KY 40503 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Community  
Health  
Workers  
Expansion 

$224,464.00 Increase by $97,221.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to grant 
being extended to May 31, 2024. 

Provide funds for two (2) Community Health 
Workers to work in Fayette County. One CHW, 
preferably Spanish speaking, will work with the 
LatinX population and the second CHW will work 
with the Tates Creek High School health clinic 
with the LGBTQ population. The selected CHW's 
should be reflective of and have extensive 
knowledge of the communities they serve. The 
CHW's are required to provide documentation to 
DPH of recertification. 

 

 

39. 2200003787 
Community Health Centers of Western 
Kentucky, Inc.  
P. O. Box 257  
Greenville, KY 42345 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Family  
Planning  
Services 

$200,000.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds for expanded 
and enhanced family planning 
services. 

Provide funds for family planning services 
targeting the uninsured, underinsured, and 
underserved residents in Logan, Muhlenberg, and 
Todd counties. Services include core direct 
reproductive health and wellness care using 
nationally recognized standards of care, and 
quality family planning services in accordance 
with all Title X requirements, and the national 
standards for family planning. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
40. 2200003809 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Breast  
Cancer 
Screening 

$320,297.00 Increase by $86,297.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds from a grant 
award received from KY's 
Department for Public Health Office 
of Health Equity promoting Health 
Equity in Underserved Populations 
Across the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky supporting an early 
detection, breast cancer screening 
and outreach project, targeting the 
underserved women in West 
Louisville and surrounding areas. 

Provide funds to increase breast cancer 
screenings within the target population and thus 
reducing the cancer burden in the state. 

 

 

41. 2200003837 
Healthcare Equipment and Resource 
Tools, Inc.  
6565 State Route 849 West  
Cunningham, KY 42035 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Community  
Health  
Worker  
Expansion 

$440,161.00 Increase by $172,770.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds to maintain three (3) Community 
Health Workers (CHWs) in McCracken County, 
Kentucky, with the primary goal to assist in 
increasing access and compliance to prescription 
medications for patients, improve health 
outcomes, provide durable medical equipment, 
and to provide additional resources of needs 
through a broad network of partnerships for 
underserved populations. 

 

 

42. 2200004211 
Norton Healthcare Foundation  
P. O. Box 950184  
Louisville, KY 40295-0183 

July 01, 2022 -  
May 31, 2024 

Community  
Health  
Worker  
Expansion 

$802,684.00 Increase by $291,725.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds to maintain two (2) Community 
Health Workers (CHWs) and recruit, hire, and 
train three (3) CHWs for a total of five (5) CHWs. 
The CHWs shall work primarily in the Louisville, 
Kentucky neighborhoods of Algonquin, California, 
Chickasaw, Park Duvall, Park Hill, Parkland, 
Portland, and Russell. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

13 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
43. 2300001505 
Christian County Health Department  
Canton Street  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0647 

January 22, 2023 -  
May 31, 2024 

Pre-Exposure 
Prophylaxis 
Coordinator 

$96,071.00 Decrease by ($4,177.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Adjust funds due to grant ending. 

Provide funds for pre-exposure prophylaxis 
services and Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
prevention services for Christian County. The pre-
exposure Prophylaxis Navigator will serve as a 
case manager for the Christian County Health 
Department; assist in removing barriers and 
expand pre-exposure prophylaxis services; 
coordinate linkage to Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus care for persons testing positive; and 
provide referrals to syringe services programs as 
needed. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
44. 2300002913 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Kentucky  
Skills U 

$602,540.00 Increase by $32,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
staffing for a full time Outreach 
Specialist for FY24. 

Provide funds for services that comply with The 
Workforce Innovations and Opportunity Act, Title 
II and corresponding regulations, The Kentucky 
Adult Education Act of 2000, and the current 
Kentucky Skills U Implementation Guidelines. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

14 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
45. 2300003465 
Kentucky Chamber Foundation, Inc.  
464 Chenault Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

June 02, 2023 -  
March 31, 2024 

Workforce 
Programming 
Coordination 
Framework 

$30,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension to March 31, 
2024. 

Provide funds to schedule and prepare agendas 
for monthly Executive Leadership Team Meetings, 
which will focus on a unified business services 
approach to meet talent pipeline needs in the 
Commonwealth. Participants in these meetings 
will include public and private partners that 
provide business services to companies in the 
Commonwealth. Services include developing 
summaries of each Executive Leadership Team 
Meeting that will capture the key takeaways of the 
meetings and action items. The summaries will be 
shared with meeting participants via email after 
each meeting to develop a Unified Business 
Strategy Package. This strategy package will 
streamline and make more efficient and effective 
business services related to workforce 
development is available to companies in the 
Commonwealth; facilitate communications with 
leaders of public and private entities that provide 
business services to Kentucky companies; identify 
data informed high level pain points and assets 
for adults, dislocated workers, youth, and 
businesses served through public and private 
entities that provide business services to 
Kentucky companies; develop a framework that 
will provide the strategic and operational 
components of a unified business services 
approach in order to efficiently and effectively 
meet Kentucky companies' workforce 
development needs; determine roles and 
responsibilities of the entities involved in the 
unified business services approach; compile a 
common set of talking points about the 
coordinated efforts of the unified business 
services approach and suggested ways to 
communicate how these areas work together to 
support Kentucky companies and benefit the 
citizens of the Commonwealth; and identify key 
stakeholders in this project and create a process 
for communicating with and informing key 
stakeholders about the deliverables of this 
project. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

15 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
46. 2200004064 
National Center for Families Learning  
325 West Main Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-4237 

July 05, 2022 -  
September 30, 2024 

Educational 
Services 

$692,687.58 Increase by $120,785.58;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide carryover funds. 

Provide funds to implement a strategic 
combination of family engagement and family 
literacy strategies across 5-10 Kentucky school 
districts serving underrepresented students most 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

 

47. 2300002994 
Lincoln County Board of Education  
305 Danville Avenue  
Stanford, KY 40484 

July 01, 2023 -  
December 05, 2023 

Education 
Recovery 
Director - 
Tim Godbey 

$63,479.00 Decrease by ($90,499.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel contract due to Mr. Godbey's 
resignation effective October 31, 
2023. The contract days are being 
reduced from 240 days to 85 days. 

Provide funds to collaborate with the Kentucky 
Department of Education (KDE) and the Centers 
for Learning Excellence (CLE) to coordinate all 
resources for schools and districts identified as in 
need of assistance by KDE. 

 

 

48. 2300003524 
Ballard County Board of Education  
11 Vocational School Road  
Barlow, KY 42024 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$313,455.00 Increase by $13,455.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

16 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
49. 2300003526 
Bourbon County Board of Education  
3343 Lexington Road  
Paris, KY 40361 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century  
Community  
Learning  
Centers 

$412,945.00 Increase by $27,945.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

50. 2300003527 
Boyd County Board of Education  
1104 Bob McCullough Drive  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century  
Community  
Learning  
Centers 

$103,280.00 Increase by $8,280.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

The Contractor will implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

17 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
51. 2300003530 
Casey County Board of Education  
1922 North US 127  
Liberty, KY 42539 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$110,350.00 Increase by $10,350.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

52. 2300003544 
Hart County Board of Education  
25 Quality Street  
Munfordville, KY 42765 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$478,980.00 Increase by $28,980.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

18 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
53. 2300003550 
Livingston County Board of Education  
127 East Adair Street  
Smithland, KY 42081 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$102,590.00 Increase by $7,590.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

54. 2300003552 
Ludlow Independent School District  
525 Elm Street  
Ludlow, KY 41016-0000 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$210,010.00 Increase by $20,010.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

19 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
55. 2300003554 
Martin County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 366  
Inez, KY 41224 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century  
Community  
Learning  
Centers 

$213,800.00 Increase by $13,800.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

56. 2300003557 
Mayfield Independent School District  
914 East. College Street  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

July 18, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$316,560.00 Increase by $16,560.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to operate the LAVEC and 
departments consisting of five or more career and 
technical education program areas and any 
comprehensive high school with less than five 
career and technical education program areas; 
provide all instructional and supervisory staff; and 
assume all operational responsibility for the center 
and programs. 
. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:33 AM 
Yellow 

20 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
57. 2300003570 
Washington County Board of Education  
120 Mackville Hill  
Springfield, KY 40069 

July 10, 2023 -  
September 30, 2024 

21st Century 
Community 
Learning 
Centers 

$102,590.00 Increase by $7,590.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
"evidence-based" practices intended 
to increase attendance and 
engagement of students in the middle 
grades and high school and make 
updates under the Data Security and 
Breach Protocols section. 

Provide funds to implement the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
initiative to provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet challenging state 
standards, and local standards in core academic 
subjects, such as reading, math, and science. The 
purpose is to provide students with homework 
assistance and a broad array of activities that can 
complement their regular academic programs 
while also promoting youth development; and 
offering literacy and other skill-building 
educational services to the parents and families of 
participating children. Programs must ensure that 
the academic services they provide are aligned 
with the school curriculum in the core subject 
areas. Services and activities must be evidence-
based. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 
58. 2300002008 
Ramey Estep Homes, Inc.  
2901 Pigeon Roost Road  
Rush, KY 41168-0039 

May 15, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Counseling $250,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Modify contract to add individual 
treatment plans for the Campbell 
Youth Development Center and to 
update PSC Exception T&C. 

Provide funds for group and individual counseling 
for youth at Campbell Regional Juvenile 
Detention Center. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
59. 2300001212 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

December 07, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Health 
System 
Utilization 

$520,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Adjust funding and percentages for 
the remainder of fiscal year to 
continue services for the Kentucky 
Health Information Exchange (KHIE). 

Provide funds for education and workflow 
assistance to all health systems to promote the 
adoption and utilization of the Kentucky Health 
Information Exchange, to implement the Kentucky 
Health Exchange Information incentive program, 
and to create and promote the eHealth Summit. 

 

 


